One to five More than 5

years years Total

RM RM

- - 500,000

(3,617,307) (84,020) (4,767,848)

(4,993,724)
(1,290,369) (2,958,605) (4,585,490)

1,000,000
(1,168,116)

(9,576,266)
(4,025,181)

- - 1,000,000

(2,700,565) - (3,868,681)

- - (9,576,266)
(1,103,693) (321,617) (5,450,491)

3,430,000 - - 3,430,000
(1,537,623) (2,043,948) (163,748) (3,745,319)

(195,336) - - (195,336)
(10,726,767) - - (10,726,767)

(349,768) (1,400,215) (580,534) (2,330,517)

71
335

336

Registration No.: 202201026669 (1472366-A) Registration No.: 202201026669 (1472366-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

72

Registration No.: 202201026669 (1472366-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Contd)
UUE Holdings Berhad (202201026669 (1472366-A))

Accountants’ Report

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(c) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates at the

end of reporting period changed by one hundred (100) basis points with all other variables

held constant:

Profit after tax

- Increase by 1%

- Decrease by 1%

2021 2022 2023
RM RM RM

(72,800) (114,200) (100,700)
72,800 114,200 100,700

The Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk is due to the outstanding borrowing during

the financial year. The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity
analysis is based on current observable market environment.

(d) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s

financial instruments would fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has assets and liabilities together with expected cash flows from anticipated

transactions denominated in foreign currencies that give rise to foreign exchange exposures.

The Group is also exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are

denominated in currencies other than the respective functional currencies of the entities

within the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the profit after tax of the Group

to a reasonably possible change in the Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) exchange rate against the

functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant:

Profit after tax

SGD/RM

- Strengthen by 5%

- Weaken by 5%

2021 2022 2023
RM RM RM

213,700 316,900 383,700
(213,700) (316,900) (383,700)

Stamped for
the purpose of

identification only

2 4 AUG 2073
BDO PLT

{LLP0018825-LCA & AF 0206)

Chartered Accountants
Johor Bahru

72

336

337

Registration No.: 202201026669 (1472366-A) Registration No.: 202201026669 (1472366-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

73

Registration No.: 202201026669 (1472366-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Contd)

UUE Holdings Berhad (202201026669 (1472366-A))

Accountants’ Report

33. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

(a) Identities of related parties

Parties are considered to be related to the Group if the Group has the ability, directly or
indirectly, to control the party or exercise significant influence over the party in making
financial and operating decisions, or vice versa, or where the Group and the party are subject
to common control or common significant influence. Related parties could be individuals or
other entities.

The Group has controlling related party relationship with its holding company and the direct
and indirect combined entities of the holding company.

[…]

4,188,445

12,068,109 12,068,109

8

[•] [•]

D
1,364,884

171,159

6,343,621

4,188,445

12,068,109

Pro Forma III
After Pro

Adjustments Formal and
for Pro Forma II

Utilisation of and Utilisation
Proceeds of Proceeds

RM RM

[•] [•]

D
1,364,884

171,159

6,343,621
4,188,445

12,068,109

Stamp�'-....
h - 't e purpose m

identification only

2 4 AUG 2023

BDOPLT
(LLP0018825-LCA & AF 0206)

Chartered Accountants
Johor Bahru

14. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 202201026669 (1472366-A)

348

I . 11 11

nn □

UUE Holdings Berhad (202201026669(1472366-A))
Pro Forma Statements o[ Financial Position

3. PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 28 FEBRUARY 2023 (continued)
Pro Forma III

Adjustments Pro Forma I Pro Forma II After Pro
for After the After Pro Adjustments Formal and

As at Acquisitions Acqnisitions Adjustments Formal and for Pro Forma II
28 February and Share and Share for Listing Listing Utilisation of and Utilisation

2023 Split Split Exercise Exercise Proceeds of Proceeds
Note RM RM RM RM RM RM RM

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(continued)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,529 8,230,107 8,231,636 8,231,636 8,231,636
Deferred income - 16,095 16,095 16,095 16,095
Contract liabilities 155,474 155,474 - 155,474 155,474
Lease liabilities 2,589,369 2,589,369 2,589,369 2,589,369
Borrowings 12,809,494 12,809,494 12,809,494 12,809,494
Current tax liabilities 1,415,947 1,415,947 1,415,947 1,415,947

1,529 25.216 486 25,218.015 25.218 015 - 25.218.015

TOT AL LIABILITIES 1,529 37,284,595 37,286,124 37,286,124 37,286,124

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES 2 85,791,763 85,791,765 [•] [•] [•] [•]

Net assets (RM) (1,527) 48,505,641 [•] [•]

Number of ordinary shares
assumed in issue 2 483,390,000 608,292,000 ,/Stamped for �08,292,000

the purpose of
Net assets attributable to equity

(
identification only

holders per ordinary share (764) 0.10 [•] 2 A AUG 2023 j [•]

9 BDOPLT

(LLP0018825-LCA & AF 0206)

· Chartered Accountants
Johor Bahru

14. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 202201026669 (1472366-A)

349

- I

-----------...
I \
\